
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC ) 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE§§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND ) 
8-1-2-61, FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ) 
ITS RA TES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC ) 
UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A STEP-IN OF ) 
NEW RATES AND CHARGES USING A ) 
FORECASTED TEST PERIOD; (2) APPROVAL ) 
OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RA TES AND ) 
CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND ) 
REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3) ) 
APPROVAL OF A FEDERAL MANDA TE ) 
CERTIFICATE UNDER IND. CODE§ 8-1-8.4-1; ) 
(4) APPROVAL OF REVISED ELECTRIC ) 
DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ) 
ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE; (5) ) 
APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND ) 
APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING DEFERRAL ) 
RELIEF; AND (6) APPROVAL OF A ) 
REVENUE DECOUPLING MECHANISM FOR ) 
CERTAIN CUSTOMER CLASSES ) 

CAUSE NO. 45253 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA'S WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTION TO THE 
INDIANA LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 

PETITION TO INTERVENE 

Having reviewed the contents of the Indiana Laborers District Council's ("ILDC") Reply 

in Support of Petition to Intervene, Petitioner Duke Energy Indiana, LLC hereby agrees to 

withdraw its objection to the ILDC's petition to intervene in this proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC 

By: s/ Kelley A. Karn 
Counsel for Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 

Kelley A. Karn, Atty. No. 22417-29 
Melanie D. Price, Atty. No. 21786-49 

thorn
New Stamp



Elizabeth A. Herriman, Atty. No. 24942-49 
Andrew J. Wells, Atty. No. 29545-49 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Telephone: (317) 838-2461 
Facsimile: (317) 83 8-1842 
kel ley .karn@duke-energy.com 
melanie.price@duke-energy.com 
beth.herriman@duke-energy.com 
an drew. wel ls@duke-energy.com 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was electronically delivered 
this 16th day of September, 2019 to the following: 

oucc 
Randall C. Helmen 
Jeffrey Reed 
Abby Gray 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 
Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 W. Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
jreed@oucc.IN.gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in. gov 

DUKE ENERGY 
Kay E. Pashas 
Mark R. Alson 
ICE MILLER LLP 
One American Square, Ste. 2900 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
kay.pashos@icemiller.com 
mark.alson@icemiller.com 

CACI INCAA / EWG 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
Citizens Action Coalition oflndiana, Inc. 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 

NUCOR 
Anne E. Becker 
LEWIS KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 

Shaun C. Mohler 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
smohler@smxblaw.com 
pjm@smxblaw.com 

SDI 
Robert K. Johnson, Esq. 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, Indiana 46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

JG 
Todd A. Richardson 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com 
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 
aschmol l@l ewis-kappes. com 



KROGER 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Boehm, Km1z & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

John P. Cook, Esq. 
John P. Cook & Associates 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, Indiana 46131 
j ohn.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.co1n 

WALMART INC. 
Eric E. Kinder 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
P. 0. Box 273 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 

Barry A. N aum 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

SIERRA CLUB 
Kathryn A. Watson 
Cantrell Strenski & Mehringer, LLP 
150 West Market Street, Suite 800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
kwatson@csmlawfirm.com 

WABASH VALLEY 
Randolph G. Holt 
PARR RICHEY 
c/o Wabash Valley Power Alliance 
6720 Intech Blvd. 
Indianapolis, IN 46278 
r holt@wvpa.com 

Jeremy L. Fetty. 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
j fetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@panlaw.com 

ICC 
Jeffery A. Earl 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EV ANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jearl@boselaw.com 



Dept. of the Navy ("DON"), 
on behalf of the Federal Executive 
Agencies ("FEA'') 
Shannon M. Matera 
Office of Counsel 
NA VF AC Southwest, 
Department of the Navy 
1220 Pacific Highway, Building 127 
San Diego, CA 92132 
Shannon.Matera@navy.mil 

Cheryl Ann Stone 
Office of Counsel 
NSWC Crane, Department of the Navy 
300 Highway 361 
Code 00L, Building 2 
Crane, IN 47522 
Cheryl. Stone l@navy.mil 

Kay Davoodi 
Director 
Utility Rates and Studies Office 
NA VF AC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson A venue SE 
Suite 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 
Khojasteh.Davoodi@navy.mil 

Larry Allen 
Public Utilities Specialist 
Utility Rates and Studies Office 
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson A venue SE 
Suite 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 
larry.r.allen@navy.mil 

CHARGEPOINT, INC. 
David T. McGimpsey 
BINGHAM GREENBAUM DOLL LLP 
212 West 6111 Street 
Jasper, IN 47546 
dmcgimpsey@bgdlegal.com 

HOOSIER ENERGY RURAL 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Christopher M. Goffinet 
Huber Goffinet & Hagedorn 
644 1 ih Street 
Tell City, IN 47586 
cgoffinet@hepn.com 

Mike Mooney 
Hoosier Energy Rural Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 
2501 South Cooperative Way 
Bloomington, IN 47403 
mmooney@hepn.com 

INDIANA LABORERS DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 
Neil E. Gath 
Gath Law Office 
P.O. Box 44042 
Indianapolis, IN 46244 
ngath@gathlaw.com 



Kelley A. Karn, Atty. No. 22417-29 
Melanie D. Price, Atty. No. 21786-49 
Elizabeth A. Herriman, Atty. No. 24942-49 
Andrew J. Wells, Atty. No. 29545-49 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Telephone: (317) 838-2461 
Facsimile: (317) 838-1842 
kel ley. karn@duke-energy.com 
melanie.price(a),duke-energy.com 
beth.herriman@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 

By: s/ Kelley A. Karn 
Counsel for Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 


